



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CONTINENTAL FINANCE
COMPANY, LLC,

Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,

v.

TD BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Below/Appellee.

No. 613, 2018

Court Below:

New Castle County Superior Court
C.A. No. N17C-07-002-MMJ-CCLD

APPELLEE TD BANK, N.A.'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Dated: June 19, 2019

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Admitted pro hac vice:

Alexander D. Bono, Esq.

Ryan E. Borneman, Esq.

Lynne E. Evans, Esq.

DUANE MORRIS LLP

30 South 17th Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-4196

Telephone: (215) 979-1000

Fax: (215) 979-1020

abono@duanemorris.com

reborneman@duanemorris.com

leevans@duanemorris.com

Oderah C. Nwaeze (DE #5697)

Mackenzie M. Wrobel (DE #6088)

222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600

Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: (302) 657-4900

Fax: (302) 657-4901

onwaeze@duanemorris.com

mmwrobel@duanemorris.com

***Counsel for Defendant-
Below/Appellee TD Bank, N.A.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
RESPONSE TO SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Continental had a Contract Relationship with TD Bank Governing its Bank Account.	4
A. Continental Agreed To Be Liable For Improper ACH Transfers.	4
B. Continental Expressly Agreed To The Commercial Reasonableness Of TD Bank’s Security Procedures.	6
C. Continental Agreed To Review Its Account Statements And Timely Report Errors To TD Bank.	9
D. Continental Agreed That Article 4A Of The UCC And NACHA Rules Apply, And That Only Account Numbers Need Match To Process A Transaction.	10
E. Continental Agreed To A Limitation Of Liability And To Indemnify TD Bank For Losses Caused By The Acts Of Continental Or Its Employees.	11
F. Continental Agreed That The Master Agreements State The Parties’ Entire Agreement.	11
II. Czap Embezzled From Continental.	12

ARGUMENT	14
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR FAILING TO STATE A CLAIM BY CONSIDERING CONTINENTAL’S OWN ALLEGATIONS AND THE TERMS OF THE BUSINESS ACCOUNT AGREEMENTS.	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Scope of Review	14
C. Merits of Argument	14
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED CONTINENTAL’S EFFORTS TO IMPOSE UPON TD BANK EXTRACTIONAL TORT DUTIES NOT FOUND IN COMMON LAW.	27
A. Question Presented	27
B. Scope of Review	27
C. Merits of Argument	27
III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE UCC DISPLACED CONTINENTAL’S COMMON-LAW CLAIMS AND THAT TD BANK’S ACCOUNT STATEMENTS SATISFIED THE UCC.	33
A. Question Presented	33
B. Scope of Review	33
C. Merits of Argument	33
IV. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT CONTINENTAL FAILED TO PLEAD A CLAIM OF GROSS NEGLIGENCE.	39
A. Question Presented	39
B. Scope of Review	39

C.	Merits of Argument.....	39
V.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT DELAWARE’S STATUTE OF REPOSE BARS CONTINENTAL’S UNTIMELY CLAIMS.	43
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Scope of Review	43
C.	Merits of Argument.....	43
CONCLUSION		46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ADS Assocs. Grp., Inc. v. Oritani Sav. Bank</i> , 99 A.3d 345 (N.J. 2014).....	34-35
<i>Allied Auto Sales, Inc. v. Farmers Bank of Delaware</i> , 216 A.2d 666 (Del. 1966)	30
<i>Ash-Ramunno Assocs., Inc. v. Branner</i> , 1993 WL 193216 (Del. Ch. May 21, 1993).....	16
<i>Blaskovitz v. Dover Fed. Credit Union</i> , 2017 WL 2615748 (Del. Super. June 15, 2017)	34
<i>Brown v. Perrette</i> , 1999 WL 342340 (Del. Ch. May 14, 1999)	40
<i>Clouser v. Doherty</i> , 2017 WL 3947404 (Del. Sept. 7, 2017).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	41
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. ABB Power T & D Co.</i> , 2002 WL 840564 (Del. Super. Apr. 30, 2002).....	18
<i>Diehl-Guerrero v. Hardy Boys Constr., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1162947 (Del. Super. Mar. 27, 2017).....	19, 29
<i>Doe 30's Mother v. Bradley</i> , 58 A.3d 429 (Del. Super. 2012).....	40-42
<i>Fritz v. Yeager</i> , 790 A.2d 469 (Del. 2002)	19, 29
<i>Gilson v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 294447 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2011).....	36-37
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church</i> , 115 A.3d 1187 (Del. 2015)	41
<i>Ketler v. PFFPA, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 3540187 (Del. Super. June 3, 2015)	16
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, LLC</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	19
<i>Mahaffy & Assocs., Inc. v. Long</i> , 2003 WL 22351271 (Del. Super. Sept. 29, 2003).....	34-35
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	<i>Passim</i>

<i>Mengele v. Christiana Federal Savings & Loan Association of Wilmington</i> , 287 A.2d 395 (Del. 1972)	28-29
<i>Midland Food Servs., LLC v. Castle Hill Holdings V, LLC</i> , 792 A.2d 920 (Del. Ch. 1999)	17
<i>In re New Valley Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 50212 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2001)	17
<i>Newspan, Inc. v. Hearthstone Funding Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 198721 (Del. Ch. May 10, 1994)	40
<i>Novak v. Greater New York Savings Bank</i> , 282 N.E.2d 285 (N.Y. 1972)	30-31
<i>In re Oxbow Carbon LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2076137 (Del. Ch. May 10, 2019)	15
<i>Pipher v. Parsell</i> , 930 A.2d 890 (Del. 2007)	40
<i>Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998)	15
<i>Renzi v. Aleszczyk</i> , 352 N.Y.S.2d 736 (App. Div. 1974)	30
<i>Sadler-Ievoli v. Sutton Bus & Truck Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3010719 (Del. Super. June 4, 2013)	40-41
<i>Saltei v. GSI Consultants, Inc.</i> , 788 A.2d 268 (N.J. 2002)	19-20
<i>United Jersey Bank v. Kensey</i> , 704 A.2d 38 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997)	28-29
<i>Vanderbilt Income & Growth Assoc., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996)	17
Statutes	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1-103(b)	34
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1-104	34
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4A-201	23, 35
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4A-202	35

6 Del. C. § 4A-203	21, 23, 35
6 Del. C. § 4A-505	43
N.J. Stat. § 12A:1-103.....	34-35
N.J. Stat. § 12A:4-406.....	37-38
N.J. Stat. § 12A:4A-201	23, 25
N.J. Stat. § 12A:4A-202.....	24, 25
N.J. Stat. § 12A:4A-203.....	21, 23, 25, 44
N.J. Stat. § 12A:4A-211	36
N.J. Stat. § 12A:4A-505	44
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 10(c).....	16
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY	40
<i>Can you still open a passbook savings account?</i> , BANKRATE.COM (Jan. 12, 2018) available at https://www.bankrate.com/banking/savings/smart-banking-is-passbook-savings-the-most-hipster-bank-account/	30
NACHA Rule 3.1.2.....	10
UNIF. LAW COMM’N, UCC SUMMARY, <i>available at</i> https://www.uniformlaws.org/acts/ucc	29
